

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COYOTE VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
WILL BRIEGER
Acting Chief Assistant
Attorney General
ROBERT L. MUKAI
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
SARA J. DRAKE
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
***MARC A. LE FORESTIER**
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-5452
*Counsel for Respondent the
State of California*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	6
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. The Alleged Circuit Split is an Illusory Basis for an Exercise of This Court’s Jurisdiction	7
1. The alleged conflict between <i>Rumsey</i> and <i>Mashantucket Pequot</i> is largely irrelevant in these proceedings	8
2. In any event, the Second Circuit and the Ninth Circuit are not in conflict about the meaning of 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	10
B. Petitioner’s Objections to Having to Compro- mise on Tribal Sovereignty During Compact Negotiations are More Properly Directed to Congress	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp.2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	13
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 22998116, * 21 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	13
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273, 279 (8th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Idaho</i> , 51 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Int’l Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal.4th 585, 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999)	9
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994), as amended by 99 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 521 U.S. 1118 (1997)	passim
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995)	2, 10
<i>United States v. E.C. Investments</i> , 77 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. Art. IV § 19(f).....	3, 7
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2701	1
§ 2702(1).....	13
§ 2702(2).....	13
§ 2703(8).....	1
§ 2710	1
§ 2710(d).....	1, 14
§ 2710(d)(1).....	1
§ 2710(d)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	15
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I)	15
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....	15
Cal. Gov't Code §12012.25	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Fed. Reg. 62749-02 (Oct. 19, 2000).....	1
65 Fed. Reg. 877951 (July 6, 2000).....	1
65 Fed. Reg. 31189-01 (May 16, 2000).....	1
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Recurring Problems in Indian Gaming</i> , 1 WYO. L. REV. 427 (2001).....	1
Select Committee Report, S. Rep. No. 100-446, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....	13, 14, 17
